LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

STATE SPORT CENTRES LEGISLATION AMENDMENT BILL 2022

(Amendments to be moved by Ms McLeish)

- 1. Clause 11, page 12, line 23, omit '1978.".' and insert "1978.".
- 2. Clause 11, page 12, after line 23 insert—

'26FF Knox Regional Sports Park Advisory Committee

- (1) There is established by this Act an advisory committee to be known as the "Knox Regional Sports Park Advisory Committee".
- (2) Subject to subsection (3), the Knox Regional Sports Park Advisory Committee consists of members appointed by the Minister including—
 - (a) a person nominated by the Trust, being a member of the Trust;
 - (b) a person nominated by the Knox City Council;
 - (c) a minimum of 5 persons nominated by sporting clubs and community groups that use and are interested in the operation and management of the Knox Regional Sports Park.
- (3) The chief executive officer of the Trust is a member of the Knox Regional Sports Park Advisory Committee.
- (4) The chairperson of the Knox Regional Sports Park Advisory Committee is the member appointed under subsection (2)(a).

26FG Function of Knox Regional Sports Park Advisory Committee

The function of the Knox Regional Sports Park Advisory Committee is to advise the Trust on the operation and management of the Knox Regional Sports Park and the Knox Regional Sports Park land.

26FH Procedure

Subject to this Act, the Knox Regional Sports Park Advisory Committee may regulate its own procedure.".'.